14th Floor, The Ruby, 29 Senapatl Bapat Marg, Dadar (West) Mumbai-400 028 

PUBLIC ANNOUNCEMENT UNDER REGULATION 15(1) OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA (SUBSTANTIAL ACQUISITION OF SHARES AND TAKEOVERS) 

REGULATIONS, 2011, AS AMENDED 

Open offer for acquisition of up to 6,54,36,231 {Six Crores Fifty Four Lakhs Thirty Six Thousand Two Hundred Thirty One) fully paid-up equity shares of face value of Rs. 

10 each (hereinafter referred to as the "Equity Shares"), representing 24.53% of the Expanded Voting Share Capital (as defined below) of Indo Ram a Synthetics (India) 
Limited (hereinafter referred to as the "Target Company"), from the Public Shareholders (as defined below) of the Target Company by lndorama Netherlands B.V.

[...]

For the purpose of this Public Announcement, the following terms have the meanings assigned to them below: 

a) "Expanded Voting Share Capital" shall mean the total voting equity share capital of the Target Company on a fully diluted basis expected as of the lOth (Tenth) 
working day from the closure of the tendering period for the Offer. This includes 8,30,00,000 (Eight Crores Thirty Lakhs) equity shares to be allotted by the Target 
Company to the Acquirer pursuant to preferential allotment and 1, 72,00,000 (One Crore Seventy Two Lakhs) equity shares to be allotted by the Target Company to 
a non promoter investor prior to allotment of shares to the Acquirer, subject to the approval of the shareholders of the Target Company and other required statutory/ 
regulatory approvals and deemed conversion of 20 (Twenty) 12% Optionally Convertible Debentures ("OCDs") issued to the promoters of the Target Company 
convertible into 56,86,664 (Fifty Six Lakhs Eighty Six Thousand Six Hundred Sixty Four) equity shares of the Target Company. 

b) "Public Shareholders" shall mean all the public shareholders of the Target Company who are eligible to tender their Equity Shares in the Offer, except: (i) the 
Acquirer and the PACs; and (ii) parties to the Underlying Agreements (as defined below) including persons deemed to be acting in concert with such parties to the 
Underlying Agreements, as the case may be. 

1. Offer Details 

a. Offer Size: The Acquirer and PACs hereby make this Offer to the Public Shareholders of the Target Company to acquire up to 6,54,36,231 (Six Crores Fifty Four Lakhs 
Thirty Six Thousand Two Hundred Thirty One) fully paid-up equity shares (hereinafter referred to as the "Offer Shares"), constituting 24.53% of the Expanded Voting 
Share Capital, at a price of Rs. 36/- (Rupees Thirty Six only) per Offer Share aggregating to total consideration of Rs. 235,57,04,316/- (Rupees Two Hundred Thirty 
Five Crores Fifty Seven Lakhs Four Thousand Three Hundred Sixteen only) (assuming full acceptance) (hereinafter referred to as the "Offer Size"), subject to the 
terms and conditions mentioned in this Public Announcement and to be set out in the detailed public statement (hereinafter referred to as the "DPS") and the letter

[...]

36/- (Rupees Thirty Six only) per Offer Share (hereinafter referred to as the "Offer Price") which has been 
determined in accordance with Regulation 8(2) of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations. Assuming full acceptance of the Offer, the tota I consideration payable in the Offer 
will be Rs. 235,57,04,316/- (Rupees Two Hundred Thirty Five Crores Fifty Seven Lakhs Four Thousand Three Hundred Sixteen only). 

c. Mode of Payment: The Offer Price will be paid in cash, in accordance with Regulation 9(1)(a) of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations. 

d. Type of Offer: The Offer is a mandatory offer made by the Acquirer and the PACs in compliance with Regulations 3(1) and 4 of SEBI (SAST) Regulations.